

No. 24-10463

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA; FORT WORTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:24-cv-213

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Seth Frotman
General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Deputy General Counsel
Kristin Bateman
Assistant General Counsel
Joseph Frisone
Justin M. Sandberg
Senior Counsel
Stephanie B. Garlock
Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20552
(202) 435-7201
stephanie.garlock@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Background	4
Legal Standard	9
Argument.....	10
I. The district court appropriately exercised its discretion in transferring this case.....	10
A. The district court gave appropriate deference to Plaintiffs’ choice of venue.	10
B. There is no clear error to justify disturbing the district court’s sound § 1404 analysis.	16
1. The district court correctly found that several public interest factors favor transfer.	17
2. The district court’s private interest analysis is appropriate and consistent with this Court’s precedent.	23
3. The district court appropriately exercised its discretion in weighing the relevant factors and finding good cause to transfer.....	26
II. Issuance of the writ is not appropriate.....	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	12
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2023)	15
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	5, 8, 25, 26
<i>Chamber of Com. v. CFPB</i> , 2023 WL 5835951 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2023)	14
<i>Chamber of Com. v. IRS</i> , 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017)	14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	30
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 28, 31
<i>Doe v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 2024 WL 1096546 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2024)	18
<i>Doe v. Spahn</i> , 2021 WL 6052088 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2021)	20
<i>Fairstein v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5701767 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)	11

Garner v. Wolfinbarger,
433 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1970).....12

Holovchak v. Cuccinelli,
2020 WL 4530665 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2020).....20

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....14

In re Clarke,
94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....9

In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.,
100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

In re Horseshoe Ent.,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 12, 24

In re Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.,
52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022).....28

In re TikTok, Inc.,
85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 3, 28, 30, 31

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004).....24

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen,
874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994).....13

Lou v. Belzberg,
834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987).....11

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016).....11

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)3, 32

Munro v. U.S. Copyright Off.,
2022 WL 3566456 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2022).....15

Rimkus Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Balentine,
693 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....11

State of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....30

Students for Fair Admis., Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)13

Texas v. Becerra,
667 F. Supp. 3d 252 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....30

Warren v. Bergeron,
831 F.2d 101 (5th Cir. 1987).....3, 31

Will v. United States,
389 U.S. 90 (1967)3, 31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1665d.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1391 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)16

Other Authorities

J. Jonas Anderson & Paul R. Gugliuzza, *Federal Judge Seeks Patent Cases*,
71 Duke L.J. 419 (2021).....29

U.S. Census, *U.S. Population Trends Return to Pre-Pandemic Norms as More
States Gain Population* (Dec. 19, 2023).....23

Wright & Miller, 15 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3848 (4th ed.)11
